



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SUNDER ENERGY, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 455, 2023
)	
TYLER JACKSON, FREEDOM)	Case Below:
FOREVER LLC, BRETT BOUCHY,)	The Court of Chancery of
CHAD TOWNER, FREEDOM SOLAR)	the State of Delaware,
PROS, LLC, and SOLAR PROS LLC,)	C.A. No. 2023-0988-JTL
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellees.)	

**APPELLEES FREEDOM FOREVER LLC, BRETT BOUCHY, CHAD TOWNER AND FREEDOM SOLAR PROS, LLC'S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:	Paul J. Lockwood (ID No. 3369)
	Jenness E. Parker (ID No. 4659)
	Jessica R. Kunz (ID No. 5698)
Karen Hoffman Lent	Matthew R. Conrad (ID No. 6649)
Evan R. Kreiner	Eric M. Holleran (ID No. 6824)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,	Mallory V. Phillips (ID No. 6892)
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
One Manhattan West	MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
New York, New York 10001-8602	One Rodney Square
Tel.: (212) 735-3000	P.O. Box 636
	Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
	Tel.: (302) 651-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellees Freedom Forever LLC, Brett
Bouchy, Chad Towner and Freedom
Solar Pros, LLC*

DATED: March 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Freedom And Its Super Dealers.	8
B. Sunder’s Mass Exodus From Industry Competitor.....	9
C. Sunder’s Initial Success With Freedom.	10
D. Creation Of Solar Pros And Sunder’s Philosophy Shift.	11
E. Freedom Pitches Sunder Various Business Proposals.....	12
F. Sunder’s Discontented Sales Managers Leave.	14
G. Sunder Wrongfully Terminates The Dealer Agreement.....	16
H. Freedom Attempts To Reduce Harm To Its Business.....	17
I. The Court Of Chancery Denies Sunder’s Preliminary Injunction And Sunder Appeals.....	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY REFUSED TO BLUE-PENCIL THE COVENANTS.	21
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Scope Of Review.....	21
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	21
1. The Decision To Blue-Pencil Is A Matter Of Discretion.	23
2. Delaware Courts Should Only Blue-Pencil Where The Equities Require Redrafting The Contract.....	24

3.	The Court Of Chancery Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Refusing To Blue-Pencil The Covenants.	31
(a)	The Covenants Do Not Warrant Blue-Penciling.	31
(b)	The “Blue-Pencil” Provision Is Permissive and Non-Binding.	34
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT UTAH LAW APPLIES TO THE TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM.	35
A.	Question Presented.	35
B.	Scope Of Review.	35
C.	Merits Of The Argument.	35
1.	The Court Of Chancery Properly Applied The Restatement Test.	35
2.	Established Legal Principles Must Be Followed.	39
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT SUNDER HAS NO REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THE TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM.	42
A.	Question Presented.	42
B.	Scope Of Review.	42
C.	Merits Of The Argument.	42
1.	The Freedom Defendants Did Not Tortiously Interfere Under Utah Law.	42
2.	Sunder’s Tortious Interference Claim Also Fails Under Delaware Law.	45
	CONCLUSION.	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aspen Advisors. LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 861 A.2d 1251 (Del. 2004)	45, 46
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Investments, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013)	42
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015)	35
<i>C & J Energy Services, Inc. v. City of Miami General Employees’ & Sanitation Employees’ Retirement Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014)	24
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainslie</i> , --- A.3d ----, 2024 WL 315193 (Del. Jan. 29, 2024)	24, 25
<i>CCSB Financial Corp. v. Totta</i> , 302 A.3d 387 (Del. 2023)	23
<i>Centurion Service Group, LLC v. Wilensky</i> , 2023 WL 5624156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2023)	26
<i>C.R. England v. Swift Transportation Co.</i> , 437 P.3d 343 (Utah 2019)	43
<i>Cynosure LLC v. Reveal Lasers LLC</i> , 2022 WL 18033055 (D. Mass. Nov. 9, 2022)	28
<i>Delaware Elevator, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 2011 WL 1005181 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2011)	30, 31
<i>Delaware Express Shuttle, Inc. v. Older</i> , 2002 WL 31458243 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2002)	27, 28
<i>DGWL Investment Corp. v. Giannini</i> , C.A. No. 8647-VCP (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)	28
<i>Eichmann v. National Hospital & Health Care Services, Inc.</i> , 719 N.E.2d 1141 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	30

<i>Eldridge v. Johndrow</i> , 345 P.3d 553 (Utah 2015).....	42
<i>Elite Cleaning Co. v. Capel</i> , 2006 WL 1565161 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2006).....	26
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent County</i> , 2007 WL 1651931 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 940 A.2d 945 (Del. 2007)	24
<i>FP UC Holdings, LLC v. Hamilton</i> , 2020 WL 1492783 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2020)	23, 25, 30, 33
<i>FrontFour Capital Group LLC v. Taube</i> , 2019 WL 1313408 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2019)	24
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 2014 WL 3883433 (Del. July 29, 2014).....	21
<i>Hough Associates, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 2007 WL 148751 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007).....	48
<i>Hursey Porter & Associates v. Bounds</i> , 1994 WL 762670 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 2, 1994).....	48
<i>Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc. v. Eastman</i> , 2023 WL 2544236 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2023)	25, 31
<i>Jones v. Estep</i> , 1982 WL 17837 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 1982).....	26
<i>Knowles-Zeswitz Music, Inc. v. Cara</i> , 260 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 1969)	26, 27
<i>Kodiak Building Partners, LLC v. Adams</i> , 2022 WL 5240507 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2022)	25, 28, 31, 34
<i>Matthew v. Laudamiel</i> , 2015 WL 5723985 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 143 A.3d 709 (Del. 2016)	46, 48

<i>MediaNews Group, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Utah 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 494 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Norton Petroleum Corp. v. Cameron</i> , 1998 WL 118198 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 1998)	27
<i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Identity Theft Guard Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1578201 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2021).....	22
<i>Pactiv Corp. v. Menasha Corp.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	29
<i>Pascal Metrics, Inc. v. Healthy Catalyst, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2020-1078-MTZ (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT).....	40
<i>In re Peierls Charitable Lead Unitrust</i> , 77 A.3d 232 (Del. 2013)	21
<i>Product Action International, Inc. v. Mero</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	29
<i>Reddy v. Community Health Foundation of Man</i> , 298 S.E.2d 906 (W. Va. 1982).....	30
<i>RHIS, Inc. v. Boyce</i> , 2001 WL 1192203 (Del. Ch. Sept. 26, 2001).....	27
<i>Rosenbloom v. Esso Virgin Islands, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 451 (Del. 2000)	21
<i>Solari Industries, Inc. v. Malady</i> , 264 A.2d 53 (N.J. 1970)	30
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	24
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. CNH Industrial America, LLC</i> , 191 A.3d 288, 2018 WL 3434562 (Del. July 16, 2018) (ORDER).....	35
<i>UbiquiTel Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3533697 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2005).....	36, 38

<i>United HealthCare Services, Inc. v. Corzine</i> , 2021 WL 961217 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 15, 2021).....	28
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Capital Management, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 5314507 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 49 A.3d 1168 (Del. 2012)	46, 48
<i>WebMD Health Corp. v. Dale</i> , 2012 WL 3263582 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2012)	28
<i>Xcell Energy & Coal Co. v. Energy Investment Group, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2964076 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	39

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 13-8-53(d)	29
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 15.51(c)	29
Wis. Stat. § 103.465	29

RULES

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	21
